
Decision No • ..;.7,..:.;2;;..;4~8:;..6~ __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of CALIFORNIA CITIES ) 
WATER CQ1PANY, a California ~ 
corporation, under Section 454 
of the Public Utilities Code for 
authority to increase its public 
utility water rates. ) 

Application No. 48812 
(Filed September 23, 1~66) 

''';' 

----------------------------) 
Knapp, Gill, Hibbert eSc Stevens, by 'Wyman C. KnaBlh 

for applicant. 
Ugene Blalock, for Forest Lawn Company; and Gill & 

Ba.ldwin, by Leroy N. Gir~, William Lewis and 
~. D. Layden, for vinnell-Pauley, protest~nts. 

Stanley~. Plummer, for City of San Dtmas, interested 
party. 

William C. Bricca, Bruno Davis and Raymond E. Hey tens, 
for the commission staff. 

OPINION --- ...... -- ... 

Applicant California Cities Water Company seeks authority 

to increase rates for water service in its San Dimas Division. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in Pomona 

on January 26 and 27, 1967. Copies of the application had been 

served and notice of hearing had been mailed to customers and 

published, in accordance with this CommiSSion's rules of procedure. 

The matter was submitted on January 27, 1967, subject to the receipt 

of certain late-filed exhibits. Those exhibits have been received. 

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by its 

vice president and general manager, by ~~o consulting engineers, and 

by the vice president of applicant·s"bondhoider. The~ission 

staff presentation was made by two engineers and an accountant. 

Four customers testified,pr~ily regarding problems they have had 

in the past with low pressure and with sand in the water. These 

-1-



A. 48812 emm 

customers objected to the amount of increase requested. The City of 

San Dimas did not present any evidence but indicated that a study 

had been made by consultants retained by the city and that, based 

upon that study, the city does not oppose the increase requested by 

applieant. 

Forest Lawn Company asks that applicant be required to 

furnish water to Forest Lawn at applicantrs irrigation service rate, 

rather than under the general metered service rate, and that the 

applicability of the filed irrigation rate to such service be made 

retroactive to the effective date of the present i.~igation rate 

schedule. 

Service Area and Water System 

Applicant owns and operates water systems in the Counties 

of Los Angeles, Orange, and San Bernardino. Its San Dimas Division 

serves portions of the cities of San Dfmas, Covina and laVerne and 

the unincorporated community of Charter Oak, in Los Angeles County. 

Because of the range of elevatiOns, the service area is divided 

into three prinCipal pressure zones. 

Both surface and underground sources have been developed 

to supply the San Dimas Division service area. Water is extracted 

from wells in three groundwater basins. Local surface water has 

been used in the past to help meet applicant's irrigation service 

requirements. Additional surface water is now imported to the area 

by the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (MNID) and 

is available to applicant through two active service connections. 

For irrigation service, applicsnt has distribution mains 

which are essentially separate from the rest of the system, although 

some production, storage and related facilities are used jOintly 

for all service. The distribution systems include 125 miles of 

-2-



• 
A. 48Si2 emm 

mains) ranging in size from 2-inch to 30-inch. There are about 

6,600 general metered service customers, 34 irrigation customers, 

9 private fire protection service customers and 591 public fire 

hydrants. 

Staff Exhibit No. 6 states that no informal complaints 

involving the service provided by applicant have been filed with 

this Commission since applicant took over the operations of the 

system in 1964. A staff review of applicant's service complaint 

records indicates a number of leaky meters, service lines, and 

mains; the presence of a milky eondition caused by carb~n dioxide 

gas in the water; and discolored water sometimes accom?anied by a 

rusty taste. The staff concludes that applicant ic cO:'l.tinu:!.!.lg to 

upgrade its water system in order to alleviate these conditions 

and to improve service.· 

Rates 

Applicant's present tariffs include rates for general 

metered service, fire hydrant service, private fire protection 

service and measure irrigation service. These rates had been 

established by various predecessor utilities and adopted by 

applicant when it commenced operation in 1964~ The present rates 

were established in 1952 for general metered service, in 1927 for 

fire hydrant service, in 1954 for private fire protection service, 

and in 1958 for measured irrigation service. 

Applicant's tariffs provide that the measured irrigation 

service rate applies only to water used for agricultural purposes, 

that the irrigation water is not guaranteed to be potable, and that 

the irrigation service is interruptible. Water for lawn and garden 

irrigati~n, such as is furnished to protestant Forest Lawn Company, 

is not provided from the separate irrigation mains and properly 

-3-



t... 48812 emm 

comes ~nder the general metered service ratc_ Beca~se of the block 

rate Structure for general metered service, however, large us~rs 

pay an appropriately lower unit price for water than do small ~sers. 

Applicant proposes to increase its rates by about 43 per­

cent for general metered service, 100 percent for private fire 

protection service, and 40 percent for measured irrigation service. 

No increase is requested for public fire hydrant service, but the 

present schedule for such service is nearly forty years old and 

should be replaced by an up-to-date format. A new schedule is 

proposed to provide for temporary flat rate construction water 

service. Applicant did not, however, provide sufficient justifica­

tion for this new conseruction water schedule for us to authorize 

it at this time. Water for construction purposes is available, and 

has been used heretofore, under the applicable schedule for general 

metered service. 

The following Table 1 presents a comparison of applicant's 

present rates, those requested by applicant and those authorized 

herein: 

TABLE 1 

COMPARISON OF RATES 

~ 

Per Meter Per Month 

Present Proposed Authorized 

General Metered Service 

First * $2.00 $2.85 500 cu. ft. or less 
Next 4,500 cu. ft.~ per 100 eo. ft. .20 .29 
Next 11,000 cu. ft., per 100 eu.ft. .15 .21 
Over 16,000 cu.£t., per 100 cu.ft. .12 .17 

Private Fire P~otection Service 
Per Inch of diameter of service LOO 2_00 

Measured Irrigation Service 
Per Miners inch hour .OS .07 

* Included in mintmum charge for 5/8 x 3/4-inch 
. meter. A graduated scale of increased minimum 

charges is provided for larger meters. 

-4-

$2_75 
.27 
.20 
.15 

1.40 

.07 



A. 48812 emm 

Results of Operation 

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have 

analyzed and est~ated applicant's operational results. Summarized 

in Table II, from Exhibit No. 10 supplemented by details from Exhibit 

No.6) are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1967, 

under present rates and under those proposed by applicant. For 

comparison, this table also shows the corresponding results of 

operation ~~en modified as discussed he~einafter. 

TABLE II 

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION, '!EST YEAR 1967 

~ 

At Present Rates 

Operating Revenues 
Deductions 

Maint. of Structures 
Other Source/Supply Exp. 
Pumping & Treatment Exp. 
'Iransm. & Distrib. Exp 
Make-up Assessments 
Customer Account Expense 
Sales Expense 
Administrative & Gen'l. Exp. 
Depreciation 
Taxes Other Than on Income 

Subtotal 
Income Taxes 

Net R.evenue 
Rate Base 

Total 

Rate of Return 

At Rates Proposed by Applicant 

Operating Revenues 
Deductions . 

Excl. Income Taxes 
Income Taxes 

Net Revenue 
Rate Base 

Total 

Rate of Return 

$ 

Staff hJ?plicant Modified 

490,600 $ 492,980 $ 490,600 

200 1,200 200 
18,460 18,500 18,500 
74,530 76,240 74,500 
53,730 55,810 53,700 

0 0 6,500 
44,060 62,620 44,100 

0 510 500 
87,100 94,560 87,100 
81,160 86,420 81,200 
66,910 70 z300 66~900 

426",150 466,166 433,20(5 
330* 100 100 

426,480'# 466,260 433,300 

64,120* 26,720 57,300 
2,035,800 2)211,400 2,036,000 

3.15%* 1.21% 2.8'7. 

697,700 

426,150 
101.610 
527,760 

699,410 

466,160 
83,200 

549,366 

697,700 

433,200 
92,600 

169,940 150,050 171,900 
2,035,800 2,211,400 2,036,000 

8.35% 6.791. 8.4% 

* Corrected for minor error in transferring 
. income tax from page 2 of notes to the top 

page of Exhibit No. 10. 

-5-



A. 48812 emm 

From Table II it can be seen that applicant's requested 

rates would result in an increase of forty-two percent in operating 

revenues, whereas the rates authorized herein will produce a 

thirty-four percent increase. The percentage increase for individual 

bills will vary someWhat, depending upon type of service and level 

of use. 

The principal difference between the revenue estimates 

presented by applicant and those presented by the Commission staff 

results from the staff's lower estfmates of average customer usage, 

based upon a correlation of past usage and cltmatic variations. 

This difference is partly offset by the staff's assumption of a 

higher normal level of water sold for construction purposes. The 

staff's revenue estimates are adopted in Table II. 

The staff's estimate of expense of maintaining structures 

reflect the averaging of certain nonrecurring tree removal expense 

Whereas applicant's estimates do not. The staff's estfmate is 

The s~aff's est~te of expenses for pumping. treacment~ 

transmission and distribution reflect an assumed reduction in 
overtime pay resulting from the recent installation by applicant of 

automatic equipment to eon~rol and monitor eereain producc~on~ 

distribution and storage facilities. Applicant's consulting engineer 

estimated that the savings in overtime would not be great, because 

overtfme must still be spent by personnel reViewing the telemetering 

board. It ·does not appear logical that the time required for 

surveillance of the telemetered data would approach the ttme required 

to travel from place to place thr~ughout the syst~. The staff 

estimates> rounded, are adopted in Table II. 

-6-



A. 48812 emm 

N~ither the staff nor applicant has included estimates of 

make-up water assessments in connection with the reimbursement 

contrac~ entered. into with Upper San Gabriel Valley Municipal Water 

District by all defendants, including applicant, in a lengthy court 

litigation. There is 3 lag of about two years in the determination 

of the assessment rate per acre-foot of water pumped from the basin, 

but ti1ere appears to be no question that some assessment will be 

applicable to applicant's operations for the test year 1967. The 

staff recommended that this item be considered in some way in this 

proceeding. In order reasonably to evaluate applicant's rate 

proposal, some amount must be included in estimated expenses for 

the test year. v7ithout prejudice to the disposition of other 

proceedings Wherein the potential amou~t of assessment is a more 

significant issue, an assessment rate of approxfmately $1.50 per 

acre-foot has been assumed in the expenses adopted in Table II. 

This rate is roughly midway between the rates est~ated by the 

district for 1964 and 1965, as shown in the staff's Exhibit No.6. 

Applicant's esttmate of customer account expense is 

predicated upon a potential change from b~onthly to monthly billing~ 

whereas the staff's est~te assumed continuation of applicant's 

btmonthly basis for billing. Although applicant's vice president 

and general manager testified that certain advantages would accrue 

to applicant and its customers under monthly billing, he admitted 

that no sampling, canvass or other contact had been 1:1ade with 

customers to determine their preference. Before changing to the 

less economical monthly billing, it appears that applicant's 

management should have available to it at least some indication of 

its customers' wishes. The staff's estfmate, rounded~ is adopted 

in Table II. 

..7-



A.. 48812 emm 

The staff's estimates excluded all sales expense, but 

there is no explanation in the record for this exclusion. Both 

applicant and staff show $1,162 for this item during the twelve­

month period ended June 30, 1966. Applicant estimates a normal 

annual expense of $510. Applicant's estimate, rounded, is adopted 

in Table II. 

The staff's est~ates of administrative and general 

expenses exclude donations, contributions and s~ilar expenditures 

not considered appropriate as operating expenses for rate-making 

purposes. The staff also excluded the rental expense for a well 

which applicant no longer leases. In addition, applicant's 

est~tes erroneously include some expenditures which are applicable 

to the total company rather than just the San Dimas Division. The 

staff estfmates are adopted in Table II. 

The staff's est~te of depreciation expense utilizes a 

more recent remaining-life accrual study than did applicant's 

original esttmate. Applicant's revised esttmate in Exhibit No. 10 

uses the later accrual rates, but applies them to higher plant 

figures than did the staff. ConSistent with our adoption of staff 

plant estfmates in rate base J the staff's depreciation esttmate 

is adopted in Table II. 

The staff estimates of taxes other than on income differ 

from applicant's primarily because of the differences in payroll 

and plant estimates hereinbefore discussed. Consistent with the 

adoption of the staff's payroll and plant estimates, the staff's 

esttmates of taxes other than on income are adopted in Table II. 

Both the staff's and applicant's income tax estimates 

aS'shown in EXhibit 10 reflect the suspension of the Investment Tax 

Credit which had taken place by the time the es timates 'Were being 

prepared. 

-8-



A. 48812 cmm 

At the present time, it is not kno'Wn when the reins tatement 

of the credit will take place. Rather than to delay this decision 

for Congressional action on this point, it is assumed in. the 

calculation of thc income taxes adopted in Tables II and III that 

the Investment Tax Credit will be reinstated in essentially its 

original form. Since the suspension of that credit is still in 

effect, however) the revised rate schedule auti10rized herein will 

provide for the temporary collection of a surcharge to cover the 

increase in taxes that will be applicable during the suspension 

period. 

Applicant is not requesting, at this time, any return on 

its inves~ent in land and intangible plant so neither category is 

included in rate base by applicant or the staff. There are numerous 

differenccs) however, in the development of estimated rate bases 

by the staff and applicant. The principal differences are in 

deductions for contributions and ~dvances. The staff esttmates 

are described in Exhibit No. 6 and are supported by the record. 

The staff's resulting rate base esttmate, rounded, is adopted 

in Table II .. 

Rate of Return 

The ~ission staff recommends in Exhibit No. 7 a rate 

of return of 7.0 percent as a fair return for this utility, based 

upon a study of capital structures and rates of return of other 

water utilities and a number of other factors relating to applicant's 

operations, set forth in detail in the exhibit. The vice president 

of applicant's bondholder testified that, in his opinion, a rate 

of return of S.O percent would be reasonable, based primarily upo~. 

the return required to service applicant's debt and provide a 10 

to 11 percent return on common equity. 

-9-



• 
A. 48812 emm 

lnasm~ch as rates are set prospectively, not retroactively, 

we must consider the trend in rate of return when utilizing a test 

year wholly or partly in the past. To determine the probable 

future trend, two test years normally are adjusted on a comparable 

basis to eliminate abnormal changes Which would distort the apparent 

trend. 

The staff has shown the years 1966 and 1967 on a comparable 

basis, which indicates that an annual decline of about 0.7 percent 

in rate of return could be expected in the ncar future at applicant's 

present water rates. This indicated decline in rate of return is 

the composite end result of the indicated trends in revenues, 

expenses and rate b~se, including: 

1. A decline in revenue per eustace: from year 
to year, due to the change in character of 
land use in the area. 

2. A decline in maintenance and operation eh~ense 
per customer and in adcinistrative and general 
expense per customer) due to the fact that 
certain of these expenses do not increase 
proportionately as customers are added. 

3. Increases in depreciation expense, ad valorem 
taxes and rate base, on a per customer basis, 
due to the f~ct tl~t plant additions and replace­
ments are requiring a greater percentage increase 
in investment than the annual percencage increase 
in revenues. 

With so many divergent causes for the annual decline in 

rate of return, it would not be appropriate to sssume that the 

indicated 0.7 percent attrition under present water rates would 

necessarily be the same under different water rates. Rather than 

to project the end result in rate of return, it is more appropriate 

in this instance to project the adopted 1967 revenue
1 

expense and 

rate base items individually for the purpose of testing the 

reasonableness of the rates to be authorized. The follOwing 

-10-



A. 48812 emm 

Table III incorporates such projections into 1968. The first full 

calendar year during which the increased rates authorized herein 

will be in effect, utilizing the trends of the individual items 

indicateG by the staff's 1966 and 1967 est~tes: 

TABLE III 

EST~~TED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS, 
TEST YEAR 1968 AT RA.TES AUTliORlZEDHEREIN. 

Operating Revenues 

Deductions 

Operation and Maintenance Expense 
Administrative and General Expense 
Depreciation 
Taxes other Than on Income 
Income Taxes 

Net Revenue 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

Total 

$ 672,000 

201,000 
88,000 
90,000 
74,000 
65,000 

518,000 

154,000 
2,190,000 

7.0% 

There are several factors which would make projection of 

indicated trends beyond 1968 too speculative; these include: 

1. If proposed new subdivision development materializes, 
the increase in advances for construction could 
reduce the rate base per customer. This could be 
more or less than enough to offset the new plant's 
effect on depreciation expense and ad valorem taxes. 

2. When the appropriate amounts for land and intangibles 
are determined and included in rate base, this will 
affect the rate of return. 

S. There will probably be changes each year in tlle 
assessment rate for water pumped from the local 
basin. 

The rates set forth in Appendix A are designed to 

produce a 7.0 percent return on rate base for the 1968 test year 

adopted herein. 

-11-



A. 48812 emm 

Findings and Conclusion 

n1e Commission finds that: 

1.a. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the 

proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive. 

b. The projected estimates, previously discussed herein, of 

operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test 

year 1968 indicate the results of applicant's operations for the 

near fu ture. 

c. A rate of return of 7 percent on applicant's rate base 

for 1968 is reasonable. 

d. The increases in rates and charges autho=ized herein are 

justified; ti1e rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 

prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

2. Potential additions to applicant's depreciable plant 

require more frequent review of its straight-line remaining-life 

depreciation rates. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows. 

ORDER 
---~,...... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant 

California Cities Water Company is authorized to file for its 

San Dfmas Division the new and revised rate schedules attached 

to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with 

-12-



A. 48812 emm 

General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of t!."1e revised 

schedules sltall be June 16,lS67, or four days after the date 

of filing, ~miehever is later. The revised schedules shall 

apply only to service rendered on and after ene effective date 

thereof. Concurrently, applicant shall cancel its presently 

2. Applica.nt: shall. revi..ew 1.ts c1cprec1ation rates for its 

San Dimas Division at intervals of not less than three year~, 
:£'nstead of the five-year interval now in effect. 

~ effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 
~~ 

~ Dated at ___________ , California, this 

;.3 , day of IMY C' 1967. 

... .. ~:. : .... .,- , 

... --~ 

-13'" 



A. ~8812 EMM 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 ot 6 

Schedule No. SD-l 

San Dimas Tariff Area 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABnITY 

Applicable to all metered water servico .. 

TERRITORY 

San Dimas" Charter Oak, 3."ld vicinity, Los .A.."lge1es County .. 

RATES -
Quantity Rates: 

First. 
Noxt 
Next 
Over 

seo cu.ft. cr less ....................... . 
~"SOO cu.tt., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••• 

11,,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••• 
16,,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu .. tt •.•.•...••.••. 

Min'ilnum Charge: 

For S/8 x )/~-inch meter •.••.••...•............. 
For 3/4-inch meter ........................ 
For l-inch meter ..•...........•......... 
For l~inch meter ..•............•........ 
For 2-inch meter ••.....••.......•....... 
For 3-inch meter ......••••....•..••..... 
For 4-inch meter ....••••....••.•.•...••• 
For 6-inch meter .....•.•.....••••.....•• 

The YdnimuIn Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Qua."ltity Rate:J. 

SPECIAL CONDIT!ON 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 2.7$ 
.27 
.20 
.15 

$ Z.7$ 
~.OO 
6.00 

10.00 
1$.00 
2~.OO 
36.00 
So. 00 

(T) 

(N) 

('1' ) 

(T) 

(I) 

(I) 
(N) 

Until the Investment Tax Credit is reinstated" bills computed eN) 
under the ~ove t3rit!' will be increased by 1.7%. (N) 



A. 48812 emro. 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 6 

Schedule No. SD-3M 

San Dim:ls Tariff Area. 

MEASURED IRRIGATION SER~IICE 

APPLICABILI'IT 

Applicable to ~ measured irrigation service. 

TERRITORY 

Sa.."'l Di:nas, Charter Oak, and. vicinity, Los Angeles CO'Unty-. 

RATt'....s -
Quantity- Rate: 

Per miner I s i."'lch hour ............. 

Minimum Charge: 

For each turn on .............• ~ ... 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month. 

$0.07 

$4.20 

The Minimum Charge will anti tle the customer 
to the quantity of W.l.tcr which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS 

1. The miner I s inch is defined as a rate of flow equal to one­
fiftieth of a cubic foot per second. 

2. The mininrwn rate of delivery under this schedule is ten 
mincrts inches. 

3. A twenty-four (24) hour advance notice may be required before 
water is turned on under thi: schedule. . 

4,. The utility does not represent or guarantee that ;f1:J.y water 
delivered herounder is potable or of a. quality suitable for human 
con:nJmption. kny customer who uses said water or makes it a.vailable 
to others for human consumption shall take all necessarJ precautions 
to make the same pot.~h 111 and shall assume :U.l risks and liabilit.i~s in 
("(\rjn"c·~.:i on thoro'lo.'i th'. 

(Continued.) 

(T) 

(N) 

(T) 

(T) 

(I) 

(I) 



A. 488l2' emm 

APP.E.\'DD: :r. 
Pa:g~ :; of 6 

Schedule No. SD-3M 

San Dimas Tariff krea 

MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contd. 

$. The utility does not guarantee a eont:iI'lUous and 1.lni.."lterrupted 
supp~ under this schedule and reserves the right to tempor~ suspend 
the delivery of wat.er when it is necessary to take t..'1e whole or part of 
the water SY5tem out of service for the purposel of cleaning, maintaining 
3nd repairing or other essential improvements thereon; or for domestic 
purposes. 

6.. Water deliveries to customers 'Hill be made a.."ld measured at the 
utility's conduits, or as near thereto as practicable. 

7. Until the Investment Tax Credit is reinstated, bil.ls computed eN) 
under the above tariff will be increased by l .. 7%. (N) 



• 
A. 488J2 omm 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page l.v of 6 

Schedule No. SD-4 

San Dimas Tarii'f' Area 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE .................... - ---- ----.;. 

• 

(T) 

(N) 

Applicable to all water ~erv1ce furnished to privately owned f'ire (T) 
protection systems. 

TERRITORY 

San Dimas" Charter Oak" and vicinity, Los Angeles County. (1') 

RATE 
Pe:- Month 

For each lnch of di.arneter of service connection .......... $1.40 (I) 

SPECIAL CO~1DITIONS 

1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by 
the utility and the cost paid by the a.pplicant. Such payment shall not 
be subject to refund. 

(x) 

2. The minimUl'n diameter f'or fire protection service shall be four 
inches, and the mrud.I'!l\lITl diameter shall be not more than the diameter o! 
the main to which the service is connected. 

3. Ii' a. distribution main o! .o.dcG.U",to size to serve a private f'ire 
protection system in addition to all o~~er nor.mal service does not exist 
in the street or alle.y adjacent to the premises to be served, then a 
service main f'rom the nearest exist~~g main of' adeq~te capacity ~hall be 
installed by the utility a.""ld the cost paid by the applicant. Such pay_ 
ment shall not be subject to refund. 

. 

a. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to 
which no connections for other than fire protection purpo~es are allowed I 
and which are regularly inspected by the underwri ters ha~ jll%'iSdiCtion,,! 
are in.:tallcd according to ~peci.fications of the utility, and are I 
maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The utility ~ install \ 
the standard. detector type meter approved by the BOard of Fire Under- \ 
writers for protection against theft, leakage or waste of water and the 
cost paid 'by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to retund.(T) 

(Continued) 



A .. 48812 emm 

APPENDIX A 
Page S of 6 

Schedule No. SD-4 

San Di:nas Tariff Area 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE .....;.",00 _________ _ 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contd. 

(T) 

(N) 

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as (T) 
may be available from time to time as a result of its normal operation I 
of the system. (t) 



A. ~8a12 emm 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of 6 

Schedule No. SD-5 

San Dimas Tariff Area 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE --- - --- -----

Applicable to all tire hydrant service .furnished to municipalities, 
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the State. 

TERRITORY 

San Dimas, Charter Oak, and vicinity, Los A."'lgeles County. 

RATE 

For each hydrant 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

...............•............••. Per Month 
$l.SO 

1. vlater d.elivered for purposes other than fire protection shall 
be charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. SD-l, Genera). 
Metered Service. 

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by the 
party requestine relocation. 

3. P.ydrants shall be connected. to the utility's system. upon 
receipt of written req,uest tram. a public authority. The written 
request shall designate the specific location of each hydrant and, 
where appropriate" the owership .. type a..."'ld size. 

L. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such 
pressure as m:;;.y be available at any time through the nor:nal operation 
of its sy~tem. ('1') 


